

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF PROGRAM SUPPLEMENT NO. 00000A551 TO ADMINISTERING AGENCY-STATE AGREEMENT NO. 03-5917S21 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$116,696 FOR BRIDGE REPAIRS LOCATED AT MOONEY FLAT RD AT DEER CREEK, MOONEY FLAT RD AT SCHMIDT CREEK, MCCOURTNEY RD AT DRY CREEK, PURDON RD AT SOUTH YUBA RIVER, WOLF CREEK RD AT SOUTH WOLF CREEK – DISTRICTS I, II, IV

WHEREAS, State Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations Act (CRRSAA) Program funds are available for the bridge repairs located at Mooney Flat Rd at Deer Creek, Mooney Flat Rd at Schmidt Creek, McCourtney Rd at Dry Creek, Purdon Rd at South Yuba River, Wolf Creek Rd at South Wolf Creek; and

WHEREAS, in order to obtain these funds, Program Supplement Number 00000A551 must be approved and executed; and

WHEREAS, the County has budgeted \$68,304 of Road Fund as matching funds to secure \$116,696 of CRRSAA funds; and

WHERAS, the State has prepared Program Supplement 00000A551, State Funded Project No. 03-5917S21, which must be accepted to receive \$116,696; and

WHEREAS, funds should be deposited in Road Engineering.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Approves Program Supplement Number 00000A551 to Administering Agency-State Agreement Number 03-5917S21 in the amount of \$116,696 for bridge repairs at Mooney Flat Rd at Deer Creek, Mooney Flat Rd at Schmidt Creek, McCourtney Rd at Dry Creek, Purdon Rd at South Yuba River, Wolf Creek Rd at South Wolf Creek.
- 2. Authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute copy of the attached document on behalf of the County of Nevada.
- 3. Authorizes the Auditor Controller to deposit funds to Road Engineering 1114-30104-702-3000 / 445090.